SML150MAT12
Semelab Plc reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by Semelab is
believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However Semelab assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered
in its use.  Semelab encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders
Document No :
Issue :   ENG/06
Telephone +44(0)1455 556565Fax        +44(0)1455 552612        E-mail: sales@semelab.com         Web: http://www.semelab.com
FEATURES
• HIGH RELIABILTY PLASTIC HYBRID
MODULE
• SUITABLE FOR MATRIX CONVERTER
APPLICATIONS
• POSITIVE TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT OF
VCEsat
• VERY LOW Cies, Coes, Cres
Maximum Rated Values (At 25°C unless otherwise stated)
Symbol Name Conditions Value Unit
VCES Collector Emitter Voltage  1200 V
VGES Gate Emitter Voltage  ±20 V
TC = 25˚C 200 A
IC DC-Collector Current
TC = 65˚C 100 A
ICM Repetitive Peak Collector Current TC = 25˚C; tP = 1ms 300 A
PTOT Power Dissipation Per IGBT, TCASE = 25˚C 1300 W
TJ Operating Temperature  -55…+125 °C
TST Storage Temperature  -55…+150 °C
SML150MAT12
Semelab Plc reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by Semelab is
believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However Semelab assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered
in its use.  Semelab encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders
Document No :
Issue :   ENG/06
Telephone +44(0)1455 556565Fax        +44(0)1455 552612        E-mail: sales@semelab.com         Web: http://www.semelab.com
IGBT Characteristic Values
Symbol Name Conditions min. typ. max. Unit
V(BR)CES Collector Emitter Breakdown Voltage VGE = 0V, IC = 4mA 1200 - - V
VGE(th) Gate Threshold Voltage  5.0 5.8 6.5 V
ICES Collector-Emitter Cut-Off Current  - - 5000 µA
IGES Gate-Emitter Leakage Current  - - 400 nA
VCE(sat) Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage VGE = 15V, IC = 150A - 1.75 2.15 V
Cies Input Capacitance VGE = 0V - 10.5 - µF
Cres Reverse Transfer Capacitance VCE = 25V - 0.4 - nF
LCE Stray Inductance (module) f = 1MHz,            TJ = 125°C - 15 - nH
Td(on) Turn On Delay Time VCC = 600V - 0.26 - µs
Tr Rise Time VGE = ±15V - 0.03 - µs
Td(off) Turn Off Delay Time IC = 300A ind. load - 0.42 - µs
Tf Fall Time RG(on) = RG(off) = 3.3Ω - 0.07 - µs
Eon Turn On Energy Loss TJ = 125°C - 16 - mJ
Eoff Turn Off Energy Loss  - 14.5 - mJ
Inverse Diode Characteristic Values
Symbol Name Conditions min. typ. max. Unit
IF = 150A,         VGE = 0V,       TJ = 25°C - 1.65 2.5
VF Forward Voltage
IF =150A,         VGE = 0V,       TJ = 125°C - 1.65 -
V
IRRM Peak Reverse Recovery Current IF = 150A,                               TJ = 125°C - 210 - A
Qrr Reverse Recovery Charge IF = 150A,                               TJ = 125°C - 30 - µC
EREC Reverse Recovery Energy IF = 150A,                               TJ = 125°C - 13.0 - mJ
SML150MAT12
Semelab Plc reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by Semelab is
believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However Semelab assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered
in its use.  Semelab encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders
Document No :
Issue :   ENG/06
Telephone +44(0)1455 556565Fax        +44(0)1455 552612        E-mail: sales@semelab.com         Web: http://www.semelab.com
Mechanical And Thermal Properties
Symbol Name Conditions min. typ. max. Unit
RthJC Thermal Resistance Junction to Case
per IGBT
per Diode
-
-
0.10
0.17
-
-
°CW
-1
°CW
-1
RthCK Thermal Resistance Case to Heatsink
per module
1
- - 0.01 °CW
-1
M Mounting Torque
module mounting
screw terminals
TBA
TBA
-
-
TBA
TBA
Nm
Nm
W Module Weight  - TBA - g
1
 thermal grease, planar heat-sink
SML150MAT12
Semelab Plc reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by Semelab is
believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However Semelab assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered
in its use.  Semelab encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders
Document No :
Issue :   ENG/06
Telephone +44(0)1455 556565Fax        +44(0)1455 552612        E-mail: sales@semelab.com         Web: http://www.semelab.com
Package and Circuit
Circuit Diagram
C1
C2
C3
G1F
E1F
E1R
G1R
G2F
E2F
E2R
G2R
G3F
E3F
E3R
G3R
OUTPUT
SIGNAL
CONNECTIONS
FOR CURRENT
DIRECTION
Group 1
Group 2
Group 3
Group 4
SML150MAT12
Semelab Plc reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by Semelab is
believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However Semelab assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered
in its use.  Semelab encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders
Document No :
Issue :   ENG/06
Telephone +44(0)1455 556565Fax        +44(0)1455 552612        E-mail: sales@semelab.com         Web: http://www.semelab.com
Package Outline
Dimensions in mm
SML150MAT12
Semelab Plc reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by Semelab is
believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However Semelab assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered
in its use.  Semelab encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders
Document No :
Issue :   ENG/06
Telephone +44(0)1455 556565Fax        +44(0)1455 552612        E-mail: sales@semelab.com         Web: http://www.semelab.com
SML150MAT12
Semelab Plc reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by Semelab is
believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However Semelab assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered
in its use.  Semelab encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders
Document No :
Issue :   ENG/06
Telephone +44(0)1455 556565Fax        +44(0)1455 552612        E-mail: sales@semelab.com         Web: http://www.semelab.com
SML150MAT12
Semelab Plc reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by Semelab is
believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However Semelab assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered
in its use.  Semelab encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders
Document No :
Issue :   ENG/06
Telephone +44(0)1455 556565Fax        +44(0)1455 552612        E-mail: sales@semelab.com         Web: http://www.semelab.com